

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: WKI1262OW

Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1330mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 4 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 1330mm with LED Lighting, Insulated Glass Doors & 4 Shelves (WKI1262OW)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (WKI1262OW). This unit is designed for commercial use, providing a reliable solution for displaying and storing perishable goods in a refrigerated environment. The integrated LED lighting enhances visibility, while the insulated glass doors ensure optimal temperature control.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the unit is connected to a power supply that meets the voltage specifications indicated on the product rating label. Use a dedicated circuit with a compatible fuse.
- Placement: Install the unit on a stable, level surface. Avoid placing it in damp or poorly ventilated areas.
- Loading: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity for the shelves. Overloading may result in structural failure or malfunction.
- Ventilation: Ensure that the ventilation ports are unobstructed to allow for proper airflow.
- Children and Pets: Keep the unit out of reach of children and pets to prevent accidents.
- Cleaning and Maintenance: Always disconnect the unit from the power supply before cleaning. Use non-abrasive cleaning agents to prevent damage to the surfaces.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKI1262OW
- Dimensions: 1330mm (W) x 500mm (D) x 700mm (H)
- Power Supply: 230V / 50Hz
- Refrigerant: R290
- Temperature Range: 0°C to +10°C
- Shelving: 4 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: Integrated LED lighting
- Doors: Insulated glass doors with easy-access handles

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a dry, well-ventilated location away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
2. Unboxing: Carefully remove the unit from the packaging. Check for any visible damage during transit.
3. Leveling: Use adjustable feet to level the unit. Ensure it sits firmly on the ground.
4. Electrical Connection: Plug the unit into the designated power outlet, ensuring compatibility with the voltage specifications provided.
5. Test: Switch on the unit and allow it to reach the desired operating temperature before loading products.

5. Operation

- Turn the temperature control dial to set the desired temperature.
- The LED lighting can be switched on/off using the dedicated switch.
- Regularly check the temperature display to ensure optimal conditions are maintained.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces with a clean, damp cloth. Avoid harsh detergents.
- Deep Cleaning: At least monthly, remove all items and clean the interior. Ensure the unit is unplugged during this process.
- Condensate Drain: Check and clear the condensate drain to ensure proper operation.
- Regular Inspections: Periodically inspect seals and gaskets for wear and tear.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling:
 - Check if the power supply is connected.
 - Ensure ventilation ports are not obstructed.
 - Verify the temperature settings.
- Frost Build-up:
 - Ensure door seals are intact.
 - Avoid frequent opening of the doors.
- Strange Noises:
 - Check for loose components or foreign objects inside the unit.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the unit following local regulations for electrical appliances and refrigerants. Contact your local waste disposal authority for guidance on proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:
Email: info@gmgastro.com
Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. Enjoy your new Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für WK11262OW Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit LED-Beleuchtung und Isolierglastüren

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des WK11262OW Wandmontierten Kühlregals. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine effiziente und ansprechende Präsentation von Lebensmitteln zu gewährleisten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie das Produkt sicher und effektiv nutzen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Das Kühlregal ist nur für den Innenbereich geeignet.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche installiert wird.
- Halten Sie das Kühlregal von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und Wärmequellen fern.
- Berühren Sie keine elektrischen Komponenten mit nassen Händen.
- Bei Beschädigungen oder Fehlfunktionen das Gerät nicht verwenden.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht zur Lagerung von leicht verderblichen und nicht gekühlten Lebensmitteln.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern fern und lassen Sie sie nicht damit spielen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WK11262OW
- Abmessungen: 1330mm x 700mm x 900mm
- Temperaturbereich: +2 °C bis +8 °C
- Energieverbrauch: 1,5 kW
- Beleuchtung: LED-Beleuchtung
- Anzahl der Regale: 4
- Tür: Isolierglastüren

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie das Kühlregal aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie auf Schäden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, horizontalen Fläche steht.
- Schließen Sie das Kühlregal an eine geeignete Steckdose an. Der Stromanschluss sollte den technischen Spezifikationen des Geräts entsprechen.
- Setzen Sie die Regale in die vorgesehenen Halterungen ein.
- Füllen Sie das Regal mit Lebensmitteln und schalten Sie das Gerät ein. Stellen Sie die Temperatur nach Bedarf ein.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die Temperatur mithilfe des digitalen Steuerungspaneels ein.
- Überwachen Sie die Temperatur regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass sie im empfohlenen Bereich bleibt.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Regal nicht überzuladen, um eine gleichmäßige Kühlung zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch und milde Reinigungsmittel, um die äußeren und inneren Oberflächen zu reinigen.
- Entfernen Sie die Regale und reinigen Sie diese separat.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen der Türen auf Beschädigungen und reinigen Sie diese ebenfalls.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Maschine kühlt nicht.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät eingeschaltet ist und die Temperatur korrekt eingestellt wurde.
- Problem: Tür lässt sich nicht schließen.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie auf obstruktive Objekte oder beschädigte Dichtungen.
- Problem: Geräusche während des Betriebs.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät auf einer stabilen Fläche steht.

8. Entsorgung

- Das Gerät muss entsprechend den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte entsorgt werden.
- Entfernen Sie alle Lebensmittel und reinigen Sie das Gerät vor der Entsorgung.
- Kontaktieren Sie lokale Entsorgungsstellen für Informationen zur richtigen Entsorgung.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder technische Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 1330mm with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors

1. Algemene informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank. Dit product is ontworpen om de opslag van uw producten efficiënt en veilig te maken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de koelkastplank op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond wordt geïnstalleerd om omvallen en schade te voorkomen.
- Dit apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik in een binnenshuis omgeving. Vermijd blootstelling aan regen of andere weersomstandigheden.
- Controleer regelmatig alle aansluitingen en kabels op slijtage of schade.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen niet geblokkeerd zijn.
- Volg alle duidelijk aangegeven instructies voor het correcte gebruik om letsel of schade te voorkomen.
- Houd de koelkastplank buiten bereik van kinderen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Productnaam: Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank
- Afmetingen: 1330 mm breed
- LEDs: Inclusief LED-verlichting
- Deuren: Geïsoleerde glazen deuren
- Aantal planken: 4 planken
- Temperatuur bereik: 0°C tot 10°C
- Energieketen: 230V, 50Hz
- Geschikt voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen.

4. Opzetten en installatie

- Plaats de koelkastplank op de gewenste locatie aan de muur.
- Controleer op een vlakke ondergrond.
- Gebruik het bijgeleverde montagesysteem en bevestigingen om de plank aan de muur te bevestigen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank stevig vastzit voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikte stroombron.

5. Werking

- Zet de koelkast aan met de aangegeven schakelaar.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met behulp van de thermostaat.
- Zorg ervoor dat de planken correct zijn geplaatst en producten gelijkmatig zijn verdeeld.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Maak de buitenkant van de koelkast regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Reinig de interne oppervlakken regelmatig om bacteriegroei te voorkomen.
- Controleer de afdichtingen van de deuren en reinig deze om een goede afsluiting te garanderen.
- Vervang indien nodig de LED-verlichting.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De koelkast slaat niet aan.
Oplossing: Controleer de stroomaansluiting en schakelaar.
- Probleem: De temperatuur is te hoog of te laag.
Oplossing: Controleer de thermostaatinstellingen en zorg voor goede luchtcirculatie.

8. Afvoer

- Volg lokale wetgeving voor het afvoeren van elektrische apparaten.
- Ontkoppel en verwijder de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het apparaat afvoert.

9. Contact

- Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:
E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstige referentie.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto para Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared WKI1262OW

1. Información General

El estante refrigerado montado en la pared WKI1262OW está diseñado para ofrecer un almacenamiento eficiente y accesible de productos perecederos. Equipado con iluminación LED y puertas de vidrio aisladas, este producto combina funcionalidad y diseño.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Este equipo debe ser instalado por personal cualificado para evitar riesgos eléctricos o de daños personales.
- Asegúrese de que el voltaje de la fuente de alimentación sea compatible con el del producto.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del estante libre de obstrucciones para evitar accidentes.
- No coloque objetos pesados en la parte superior del estante que puedan causar su vuelco.
- Evite el contacto del agua con componentes eléctricos para prevenir cortocircuitos.
- Siga todas las normativas locales de seguridad y salud al operar el equipo.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1330 mm de ancho
- Iluminación: LED integrada
- Puertas: Vidrio aislado
- Estantes: 4 estantes ajustables
- Capacidad: Diseñado para un almacenamiento eficiente de productos
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad para mayor durabilidad
- Temperatura: Rango de trabajo de 0°C a 5°C

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Seleccione un lugar adecuado, asegurándose de que haya acceso a una toma de corriente.
- Paso 2: Quite el estante del embalaje y verifique que no haya daños.
- Paso 3: Fije el soporte de montaje a la pared utilizando tornillos y anclajes adecuados.
- Paso 4: Coloque el estante en el soporte montado.
- Paso 5: Conecte el enchufe del estante a la toma de corriente.
- Paso 6: Encienda el estante utilizando el interruptor de alimentación.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura deseada utilizando el controlador localizado en el panel de control.
- Asegúrese de que las puertas estén correctamente cerradas para mantener la eficiencia del refrigerador.
- Coloque los productos en los estantes de manera que haya circulación de aire alrededor de ellos.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte el estante de la corriente antes de realizar cualquier limpieza.
- Utilice un paño húmedo con un detergente suave para limpiar la superficie.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Inspeccione y limpie los filtros de ventilación según sea necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: El estante no enfría.
Solución: Verifique que esté conectado a la fuente de alimentación y que el termostato esté ajustado correctamente.
- Problema: Puertas no cierran correctamente.
Solución: Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones y ajuste las bisagras si es necesario.
- Problema: La luz LED no funciona.
Solución: Verifique las conexiones eléctricas y cambie la bombilla si es necesario.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del estante, deséchelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de equipos eléctricos. Desmonte el producto y recicle los materiales apropiados.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, soporte técnico o más información, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation - Étagère réfrigérée murale 1330mm avec éclairage LED et portes en verre isolées (WKI1262OW)

1. Informations Générales

Ce produit est une étagère réfrigérée murale conçue pour le stockage de denrées alimentaires à des températures contrôlées. Elle est équipée de portes en verre isolé et d'un éclairage LED pour une visibilité optimale.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser cet appareil.
- Ne pas obstruer les ouvertures de ventilation.
- Éviter d'utiliser l'appareil à l'extérieur.
- Ne pas immerger l'appareil dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.
- En cas de surchauffe, débrancher immédiatement l'appareil.
- Utiliser uniquement des pièces de rechange approuvées.
- Garder l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne pas utiliser d'objets tranchants pour nettoyer les surfaces internes.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1330 mm
- Type : Étagère réfrigérée murale
- Éclairage : LED
- Portes : Verre isolé
- Étagères : 4 étagères incluses
- Température de fonctionnement : entre 2°C et 8°C
- Alimentation électrique : 220-240V / 50Hz
- Puissance : À confirmer selon la version

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Déballez l'appareil avec soin.
- Choisissez un emplacement bien ventilé, à distance de toute source de chaleur.
- Assurez-vous que le sol est de niveau pour éviter tout déséquilibre.
- Connectez l'appareil à une prise électrique appropriée.
- Attendez 24 heures avant de charger des aliments pour permettre le refroidissement adéquat.

5. Fonctionnement

- Branchez l'appareil et réglez la température selon vos besoins.
- Assurez-vous que les portes sont bien fermées pour maintenir l'efficacité énergétique.
- Surveillez la température à l'aide du thermostat intégré.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour les surfaces externes.
- Nettoyez à l'eau savonneuse les étagères et les surfaces intérieures.
- Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques agressifs.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les joints de porte et nettoyez-les pour garantir une bonne isolation.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne démarre pas, vérifiez la prise et le câble d'alimentation.
- Si la température est trop élevée, vérifiez les ouvertures de ventilation et les températures réglées.
- En cas d'anomalies persistantes, veuillez contacter le service après-vente.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères.
- Apportez-le à un centre de recyclage agréé.
- Assurez-vous de respecter les réglementations locales sur le recyclage des appareils électroménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata a Muro 1330mm con Illuminazione LED e Porte in Vetro Isolato

1. Informazioni Generali

Il prodotto descritto in questo manuale è una mensola refrigerata a muro di 1330mm, progettata per conservare alimenti e bevande a temperatura controllata. È dotata di porte in vetro isolato e illuminazione LED per una visualizzazione ottimale dei contenuti.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso Previsto:** Questa mensola refrigerata è destinata esclusivamente per la conservazione di alimenti e bevande in ambienti commerciali.
- **Installazione:** Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia effettuata da un tecnico qualificato.
- **Elettricità:** Non toccare componenti elettrici con mani bagnate. Utilizzare solo la tensione elettrica specificata.
- **Ventilazione:** Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione. Mantenere una distanza adeguata dalle pareti per garantire un flusso d'aria corretto.
- **Manutenzione:** Eseguire controlli di routine e manutenzione. Spegnerne il dispositivo durante le operazioni di pulizia.
- **Rimozione:** In caso di guasto, scollegare l'apparecchio e contattare il servizio assistenza.
- **Infanzia e Animali:** Tenere lontano dalla portata di bambini e animali.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 1330mm (L) x 640mm (P) x 1200mm (H)
- **Capacità:** Fino a 350 litri
- **Classe di efficienza energetica:** A
- **Temperatura Interna:** da +2°C a +8°C
- **Illuminazione:** LED a risparmio energetico
- **Porte:** Due porte in vetro isolato
- **Ripiani:** 4 ripiani regolabili in altezza
- **Carico massimo per ripiano:** 60 kg
- **Finitura:** Acciaio inox

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere un luogo appropriato per l'installazione, lontano da fonti di calore o luce diretta.
2. Verificare che la superficie sia stabile e livellata.
3. Posizionare l'unità a muro.
4. Collegare l'apparecchio alla rete elettrica, utilizzando un cavo di alimentazione appropriato e conforme alla normativa.
5. Accertarsi che le aperture di ventilazione non siano ostruite.
6. Accendere l'unità e controllare se funziona correttamente.

5. Operazione

- Regolare la temperatura interna utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- Assicurarsi che le porte siano chiuse correttamente per mantenere la temperatura.
- Monitorare la temperatura regolarmente per garantire un'adeguata conservazione degli alimenti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'esterno con un panno morbido e detergente non abrasivo.
- Rimuovere e pulire i ripiani con acqua e sapone.
- Assicurarsi che l'unità sia scollegata dalla rete elettrica prima della pulizia.
- Controllare e pulire le aperture di ventilazione per prevenire l'accumulo di polvere.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **L'unità non si accende:** Controllare il collegamento alla rete elettrica e l'interruttore.
- **Temperatura interna troppo alta:** Verificare che le porte siano chiuse correttamente. Pulire le aperture di ventilazione.
- **Rumori anomali:** Assicurarsi che l'unità sia su una superficie stabile e livellata.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici. Non smaltire l'unità nei normali rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza e informazioni, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania